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S
hhrrii  KKuullddeeeepp  RRaajj  BBaannggoottrraa, son of Late Shri

Shankar Dass Bangotra was born in 1965 at

Rajouri. He had three brothers and a sister. The

family, at present, is putting up in Rajinder Nagar,

Jammu. 

After studying upto middle level, Shri Kuldeep Raj

Bangotra started his own business by opening a Shoe

Store. He got married to Smt Sudesh Kumari, (Makhno),

daughter of Late Shri Jaimbal Ram and was blessed with

a daughter and a son. His daughter is married but 

unfortunately his son-in-law expired four months back.

His son is yet to be married.

Shri Kuldeep Raj Bangotra was a polite, social and helpful

person, always ready to help poor and needy. He breathed

his last on September 14, 2021 due to renal failure. He is

survived by wife, a son and a daughter. SShhrrii  KKuullddeeeepp  RRaajj  BBaannggoottrraa  

BARKHI
"FOREVER IN MEMORY"

Our hearts still ache In sadness.
And tears still flow, 

What It meant to lose you 
No one will ever know......

BARKHI of our beloved mother SMT. AMRI DEVI
W/o Late Kesho Ram Parihar will be performed on
23rd September, 2021 at our Residence KAROL
Ramban)
Deeply missed by all the members of Parihar family"
Sons and Daughters-In-law 
Sh. Kuldeep Singh Parihar & Smt. Urmila Devi
Sh. Pardeep Singh Parihar 
Sh. BR Singh Parihar & Smt. Sharda Devi 
Sh. Ranjeet Singh Parihar & Smt. Reeta Devi
Daughters and Sons-in-law
&
Grand-children 
Mob: No: 8803122745, 9419167445, 8082248748, 6006431499

SMT. AMRI DEVI 

ADH-BARKHI
With Profound Grief and Sorrow, We regret
to inform the sad demise of ourbeloved Sh.
Om  Prakash   Sharma   (Retd.   Sr. Teacher)
R/O W. No. 6 Mohalla Kharka, Ramnagar,
who let for heavenly abode on 01-04-2021.
Adh-Barkhi will be performed at home on 
24-09-2021 (Friday) 11:00 AM.                    
DEEPLY REMEMBERED BY
Smt Chanchla Devi - Wife
Son & Daughter-in-law
Smt Kanchan Bala & Ajay Kumar 
Smt Sushma Devi & Vijay Kumar - Son & Daughter-in-law
Smt Shakti Devi & Satish Kumar - Brother & Bhabhi
Smt Tripta Devi & Des Raj - Sister & Jija
Grand children:- Abu, Vasu and Bani
Hallu Family

Sh.  Om Prakash Sharma
(Retd. Sr. Teacher) 

TENTH DAY/KRIYA
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF & SORROW,
WE INFORM THE SAD DEMISE OF OUR
BELOVED SMT SARMISHTA DEVI (RETD.
TEACHER), W/O LATE SH DEV RAJ R/O
GHAGWAL, DISTT. SAMBA, WHO LEFT
FOR HER HEAVENLY ABODE ON 14-09-
2021.
TENTH DAY WILL BE PERFORMED ON
SEPT. 23 (THURSDAY) AT OUR RESI-
DENCE.
KRIYA WILL BE HELD ON 24-09-2021
(FRIDAY)
& RASAM PAGRI ON 25-09-2021 (SATURDAY)
AT 10 AM AT OUR RESIDENCE.
GRIEF STRICKEN
SHARMA FAMILY
(GHAGWAL)

SMT SARMISHTA DEVI
(RETD.TEACHER)

KRIYA
With profound grief and deep sorrow, we
regret to inform you the sad demise of our
beloved Smt. Mohani Kerni W/o Lt. Sh. S.K.
Kerni R/o H.No. 1, Link Road Chowk,
Jammu who left for heavenly abode on 14-
09-2021.
Kriya will be performed on 23-09-2021,
Thursday at 12 Noon at our residence.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Daughter-in-Law & Son
Smt. Monika Khajuria & Sh. Sumeet Kerni
Sh. Manik Kerni (Journalist Zee News)- Son
Daughter & Son-in-Law
Smt. Deepshikha & Sh. Sanjeev Sharma
Daughter-in-Law & Nephew
Smt. Aarshi & Sh. Vishard Kerni
Sister & Brother-in-Law
Smt. Swarn Kanta & Lt. Sh. Madan Lal Khajuria
Smt. Aruna & Lt. Sh. Shri Kant Kerni- Jethani & Jeth
Smt. Raj & Lt. Sh. Chander Shekhar Kerni- Devrani & Devar
Smt. Sunita & Sh. Vijay Kerni- Devrani & Devar
Devrani & Devar
Smt. Nirmal & Sh. Raju Kerni (Bureau Chief Zee News) 
Grand Children: Krish, Niyam, Arpit, Aneesh, Vigya, Aarsha, Aarvi
Kerni Family & Magotra Family
9419198804, 9419162538

Smt. Mohani Kerni

5TH DAY
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND SORROW,

WE INFORM THE SAD DEMISE OF OUR

BELOVED SMT. KAILASH SHARMA D/O

LATE SH. MUNSHI RAM SHARMA & W/O

SH.P.D.SHARMA (RETD CEO) R/O 

SECTOR NO. 6 NANAK NAGAR JAMMU

ON 20-09-21 (FN).

5TH DAY WILL BE PERFORMED ON 25TH

OF SEPT. 2021 AT 1000 HRS AT OUR RESIDENCE

W/NO. 8, VILLAGE HIRANAGAR .

IN ADDITION 10TH DAY OF LATE SH. SUBHASH

SHARMA S/O LATE SH. MUNSHI RAM SHARMA IS

NOW RESCHEDULE ON IBID DATE I.E. 25TH

SEPT 2021 AT 1000 HRS.

ALSO, KRIYA RESCHEDULE ON 27TH SEPT 2021.

GRIEF STRICKEN:

PROF. SH. DEVENDRA SHARMA -BROTHER (9419198799)

SMT. SAVITRI SHARMA, SMT. KUNTI SHARMA -SISTERS

NEPHEWS

SH. AASHISH SHARMA, 9419148535

SH. SUMIT SHARMA

SH. RAKESH SHARMA, 9419250535

SH. PARDEEP SHARMA, 8899737051

SMT. KAILASH SHARMA

KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved Sh Pritam Singh
S/o Late Sh Buta Singh R/o H.No. 411,
Sector-4, Channi Himmat Jammu who left
for heavenly abode on 13-09-2021.
Kriya will be held on (Saturday) - 25-09-
2021 at our residence at 3.30 pm.
Deeply Missed and Remembered By :
Smt Asha Rani -Wife
Sons & Daughter-in-laws
Ajay Singh & Meenakshi
Vijay Singh & Pallvi
Dheeraj Singh & Neetu
Grand Children: Siddhant, Vedika, Saanvi
Mobile No. 9419179269, 9596744999, 9419804132

Sh Pritam Singh

10TH DAY
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND SORROW
WE INFORM THE SAD DEMISE OF OUR
BELOVED SH. NIRANJAN NATH KOUL
S/O LATE GANESH KOUL R/O VESSU A/P
H NO. 29 NAVNEET NAGAR, AMBALA
CITY, WHO LEFT FOR HIS HEAVENLY
ABODE ON 16/09/21.
10TH DAY WILL BE PERFORMED ON
25/09/21 AT JANSUI HEAD, AMBALA CITY
AT 10 A.M.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
SMT. SHANTA KOUL (WIFE)
SH. P.N. KOUL (BROTHER)
SH. M.L. KOUL (BROTHER)
SMT. PHOOLA & SH. G.L. KOUL (BHABHI & BROTHER)
SMT. BIMLA & SH. M.L. PANDIT (SISTER & BROTHER-IN-LAW)
SMT. VEENA & SH. J.L. BHAT (SISTER & BROTHER-IN-LAW)
PUSHPA & SATISH (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW & SON)
SUMAN & SURESH (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW & SON)
JYOTI & SUBASH (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW & SON)
MOBILE: 7006143800, 7988358721, 9899619506

SH. NIRANJAN NATH
KOUL

10TH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we
infrom the sad demise of our beloved
Sh. Chuni Lal Sodhi R/o Village
Trilokpur Camp Gol Gujral Jammu.
10th Day will be performed on 23-09-
2021 (Thursday) at 11 AM at our resi-
dence.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Smt. Kanta Devi - Wife
Sons & Daughters-in-law
Rakesh Sodhi & Veena Devi
Jagdish Sodhi & Neetu Devi
Ramnik Sodhi & Kamlesh Kumari
Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt. Reena Devi & Satish Kumar
Mob. No: 9419557740, 9697590885, 9858158100,
7006628612

Sh. Chuni Lal Sodhi

Policeman dies after being shot by colleague in Kupwara
Decomposed body, suspected to be of TA Jawan, found in Kulgam

STATE TIMES NEWS
SRINAGAR: A policeman died in Kupwara district on Wednesday after being shot
at by his colleague due to mistaken identity, officials said.

Ajay Dhar, a follower in police department and posted at Handwara, was shot at
by a sentry guarding a temple around 2 AM after he failed to stop when asked, they
said. According to preliminary investigation, Dhar was going from Handwara Police
Station to sleep at temple which is located in main Handwara town. "The victim was
using headphones on his mobile phone. When he reached near temple, the guard
there observed suspicious movement and signaled him to stop. Dhar apparently
could not hear the sentry, prompting him to open fire," officials said. They said that
Dhar was rushed to a hospital but he succumbed to injuries during treatment. This
is second incident of fratricide in Kupwara district in three days. An Army soldier
died in a firing incident on Monday following an argument with his colleague during
a break from patrolling.

Meanwhile, the decomposed body of a man, suspected to be that of a Territorial
Army Jawan kidnapped by terrorists last year, was recovered from Kulgam district,
police said on Wednesday. Police found the body, wrapped in a tarpaulin, in
Mohammadpora in Kulgam. Police suspected that mortal remains might be of
Territorial Army Jawan Shakir Manzoor Wagay who was kidnapped by ultras on
August 2 last year. Police has take custody of body for identification and other med-
ical formalities, they said.

CJM Court Samba declares Police official as 'proclaimed absconder'
STATE TIMES NEWS

SAMBA:  Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kathua has declared a police official as pro-
claimed absconder. An order issued by the CJM Court, "The details with respect to
the salary account of accused namely Rajinder Singh, son of Surinder Singh, son of
Surinder Singh, resident of Chak Shian, Tehsil R S Pura District Jammu is pro-
duced by prosecution. The lookout notice against the accused absconder Rajinder
Singh, issued by the department of police is also part of the file. Accordingly, con-
sidering the Investigating Officer's lookout notice, this is the fit case for initiation of
proceedings under section 82 of CrPC and as such the written proclamation is
issued against the absconder namely Rajinder Singh, who is a serving police official
with direction to appear before this court on next date of hearing that is October 28,
2021 failing which the attachment proceedings shall be initiated against accused
namely Rajinder Singh, son of Surinder Singh, resident of Chak Shian Tehsil R.S
Pura District Jammu." The Court further directed prosecution to publish the pres-
ent proclamation immediately in the leading newspaper and fix the same at house of
the accused as well as the notice board of the court.

Over 28,000 fine realized from SoPs violators in Ramban
STATE TIMES NEWS

RAMBAN: Continuing enforcement drive to implement COVID protocol across the
district Ramban, the Enforcement teams on Wednesday fined scores of violators for
roaming without wearing face masks and not maintaining physical distance. The
enforcement teams, during inspection in their respective jurisdictions, recovered a
fine of Rs 28,900 taking total amount fined since April 1, 2021 to Rs 53,86,850.

The Enforcement officers urged the people to wear face masks and maintain phys-
ical distance besides taking COVID vaccination doses at their nearest CVC. District
Immunization Officer, Ramban, Dr Suresh informed that as many as 3,534 persons
were administered first and second COVID vaccine doses across Ramban district.

As per daily bulletin issued by the Chief Medical Officer, Ramban,                         Dr
Mohammad Fareed Bhat, the Health Department has collected 1,487 samples
including 351 RT-PCR and 1,136 RAT samples besides administering COVID vac-
cine to 3,534 persons at dedicated Vaccination Centres in the district.

Security forces defuse 4 bombs in Mendhar
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Security forces on Wednesday defused four 'sticky' bombs, which were
seized from an over-ground worker in Poonch district, officials said.

These were destroyed at Bharirakh in Mendhar by a bomb disposal squad, they
said. The 'sticky' bombs and Rs 10,500 were seized from Mehmood Hussain, the
officials said.

Civilian injured after soldier opens fire at
him for snatching weapon

STATE TIMES NEWS
SRINAGAR: An auto-rickshaw driver was shot at by a soldier on Wednesday for

allegedly snatching the latter's weapon in Baramulla district of Jammu and
Kashmir, officials said. Mohsin Ahmad (24) sustained bullet injuries in his leg after
he was shot at by the soldier of a patrolling party at Azadgunj in Baramulla district,
they said. A defence spokesman said the incident took place when Ahmad tried to
snatch the soldier's weapon. "The individual was shot in the legs to thwart the
weapon snatching attempt," he said.

The spokesman said Ahmad had assaulted a soldier on duty in similar circum-
stances around two months ago. The individual was counseled by the Army on that
occasion and was let off on the assurance of his family members, he said. A case of
stone pelting was also registered against him in 2012 and 2014. "Ahmad had gone
missing on August 21, 2019 and was apprehended on October 5 that year at
Kralahar Naka, Kanispura in a military operation. Subsequently, he was released
from custody on June 22, 2020," he said. The spokesman added that police have reg-
istered a case in latest incident and investigation is in progress.

Excavator machine indulged in illegal mining seized
STATE TIMES NEWS

KATHUA: Police on Wednesday seized an excavator machine indulged in illegal
mining. 

As per the details, acting tough against illegal mining in the area, a team of Police
Station Kathua under the supervision of Insp Om Parkash Chib SHO Kathua in its
jurisdictional area found an Excavator machine indulged in illegal mining which was
being used for illegal transportation of construction material. Meanwhile, Excavator
machine was seized and was immediately handed over to the officials of the mining
department Kathua for further legal course of action.

Theft case solved; three mobile phones
recovered, 1 arrested 

STATE TIMES NEWS
KATHUA: Kathua Police under overall supervision of SSP Kathua has solved a
theft case by arresting a thief and recovering stolen items viz three mobile phones
from the offender.

As per the details, on September 22, 2021 a case was registered at Police Station
Rajbagh in connection with FIR No. 191/2021 registered under section 457/380 of
IPC. Acting on the same police party of Police Station Rajbagh led by Insp. Amit
Sangra arrested a suspected thief namely Dawarka Parshad alias Rinku, son of
Kheem Raj, resident of Dhaloti Tehsil Marheen District Kathua. During sustained
questioning, the accused confessed his involvement and on his disclosure three
mobile phones recovered whereas further investigation of the case is going on and
his involvement in any other case cannot be ruled out.

4 drug peddlers arrested; contraband substance recovered
STATE TIMES NEWS

SRINAGAR: Continuing its efforts to eradicate the menace of drugs from the soci-
ety, Police have arrested 04 drug peddlers in Ganderbal & Handwara and recovered
contraband substance from their possession.

In Ganderbal, officers from Police Post Shadipora at a checkpoint established at
Shadipora Bridge intercepted a vehicle (i-20) bearing registration number JK15A-
9181 with three persons on board who on noticing the naka party trying to flee from
the spot but were apprehended tactfully by the alert police party. They have been
identified as Hilal Ahmad Mir son of Ghulam Mohd Mir resident of Mazhama
Magam, Irfan Ahmad Rather son of Bashir Ahmad Rather resident of
Archanderhama Pattan and Muneeb Ahmad Beigh son of Mohd Sultan Beigh resi-
dent of Ganastan Sumbal. During checking, officers were able to recover 45 bottles
of Codeine phosphate from their possession. They have been arrested and shifted to
police station where they remain in custody. Vehicle used in the commission of crime
has also been seized.

Similarly in Handwara, a police party from PS Vilgam at a checkpoint established
near Tehsil office Tarathpora intercepted a suspicious person identified as Maroof
Ahmad Badana son of Bashir Ahmad resident of Hafrada. During checking, 300
grams of Brown Sugar has been recovered from his possession. He has been arrest-
ed and shifted to Police Station where he remains in custody. The accused drug ped-
dler is said to be a notorious drug dealer who is involved in supplying drugs among
the youth of the area.

Accordingly, cases under relevant sections of law have been registered in respective
police stations and further investigation have been initiated.

Gang selling stolen vehicles busted; 
5 arrested, 18 vehicles recovered

STATE TIMES NEWS
ANANTNAG: Police on Wednesday busted a gang by arresting five persons and
recovered 18 stolen vehicles.

As per details, Police Station Anantnag received information through reliable
sources that a number of vehicles stolen from various parts of the country are ply-
ing in Anantnag town and its outskirts which are being used for carrying out vari-
ous criminal activities. Accordingly a FIR No. 411/2021 under relevant sections of
law was registered and investigation initiated.

Subsequently, a special investigation team (SIT) under the supervision of DySP
Hqrs Anantnag was constituted to investigate the matter. During the course of
investigation, after strenuous efforts 18 vehicles including 3            two-wheelers,
suspected to be stolen vehicles, were recovered. Out of these, 10 vehicles have so far
been established to be stolen vehicles about which FIRs are registered in various
police stations of the country. Credentials are being ascertained about remaining
vehicles which prima facia appear to be stolen only. During the investigation, as of
now 5 accused persons found involved in theft and possession of stolen vehicles have
been arrested. Further investigation into the matter is going on and efforts are on
to recover all the other stolen vehicles.

Sexual harassment case reported
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A sexual harassment case has been reported in Bakshi Nagar area on
Wednesday.

As per details, a 24-year old girl approached court stating therein that she came
in contact with one Rahul Kumar, resident of Jagir Nagrota area and became
friends. She further stated that after promising that he will marry her, he started
sexually harassing her. "Now, she is marrying somewhere else and didn't attending
my calls," victim girl stated. After getting directions from Court, police has regis-
tered a case and launched manhunt to nab the accused.

Two drown in canal 
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Two persons drowned in a canal on Wednesday.
As per the details, Shivam Dogra, son of Sham Lal, resident of Bantalab who was

taking bath in canal at Patoli, went to deep water and drowned. Locals tried to save
him but till then he died.        

Meanwhile, another man drowned in a canal at Satwari. His body has been kept
in morgue for identification.     

Man dies in mishap, SPO injured 
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A man was killed in a road mishap at Gandhi Nagar area while SPO was
injured in accident at Purmandal area on Wednesday.

As per details, one B K Tickoo, son of Dhan Raj, resident of Subhash Nagar was
hit by an unknown vehicle near Main Stop Gandhi Nagar, as a result he got injured
and was shifted to hospital where doctors declared him as brought dead. 

Meanwhile, a truck hit a SPO in Purmandal area as a result he got injured and
was shifted to hospital for treatment. The injured cop has been identified as   Vishal
Bhagat.

Dhaba employee arrested for violating COVID guidelines
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Police on Wednesday arrested a Dhaba employee for violating COVID
guidelines at Bus Stand area. 

As per details, police received information that a Dhaba is operational in Bus-
stand even after 3:00 AM, thereby violating COVID guidelines.  Acting swiftly,
police raided the Dhaba and arrested the employee who was identified as Bashir
Ahmed, resident of Anantnag while owner was identified as Bashir Ahmed.       

Two arrested with over 4 Kg Ganja  
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Continuing its drive against drug trafficking and substance abuse,
Jammu Police achieved success by recovering 4 Kg 192 gm Ganja from two drug
peddlers during Naka
checking at Satyam
road, Trikuta Nagar.

As per details, a
Naka was laid by
police teams of Police
Station Bahu Fort
constituted under the
supervision of SDPO
City East Bikram
Kumar, whereby police
team of Police Station
Bahu Fort led by SHO
Bahu Fort Inspr
Deepak Pathania
assisted by PSI Adarsh Kant of Police Station Bahu Fort rounded up two suspects.

On search, 4 Kg 192 gm Ganja was recovered from possession of suspects who
were identified as Lukho Mandal, son of Mano Mandal, resident of Tehsil Bhagipur,
District Madhupura, Bihar at present Gangyal near petrol pump and Pawan
Kumar, son of Rajinder Yadav, resident of village Amari Tehsil Dhamdha District
Punia, Bihar at present Gangyal near Sai Sahyog Hotel. Duo was arrested and FIR
No 310/21 under section 8/20 of NDPS Act was registered against them at Police
Station Bahu Fort. The overall arrests and recoveries were made under supervision
of SP City South Deepak Digra.
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